
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services/ 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 14 Mawrth 2023 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
 PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Y Cabinet Cydraddoldeb Hybrid yn Siambr y Cyngor Swyddfeydd 
Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 4WB / o bell trwy Dimau Microsoft ar Dydd Llun, 
20 Mawrth 2023 am 09:30. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

  
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiant personol a rhagfarnus (os oes rhai) gan 
Aelodau/Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau’r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd 
gan y Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 10 

  
I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 23/11/2022 
 

4.  Adroddiad ar Godi Proffil yr Agenda Cydraddoldeb ar draws Cyngor 
Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr (BCBC)  
 

11 - 14 

5.  Adroddiad Diweddaru'r Cyngor Ieuenctid  
 

15 - 18 

6.  Blaenraglen Waith 2023-2024  
 

19 - 24 

7.  Materion Brys    
 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 

y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Nodyn:  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y 
Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643147 / 
643148. 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
A R Berrow 
JPD Blundell 
HJ David 
M J Evans 
N Farr 
P Ford 

J Gebbie 
W R Goode 
D M Hughes 
M Lewis 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
RL Penhale-Thomas 

JC Spanswick 
A Wathan 
AJ Williams 
HM Williams 
E D Winstanley 



PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB - DYDD MERCHER, 23 TACHWEDD 2022 

 

1 

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR Y CABINET CYDRADDOLDEB A GYNHALIWYD 
YN HYBRID SIAMBR CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-BONT 
AR OGWR, CF31 4WB / O BELL TRWY MICROSOFT TEAMS DYDD MERCHER, 23 
TACHWEDD 2022, AM 09:30 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd   – Cadeirydd  

 
A R Berrow JPD Blundell HJ David M J Evans 
J Gebbie W R Goode D M Hughes M Lewis 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins RL Penhale-Thomas JC Spanswick A Wathan 
AJ Williams HM Williams E D Winstanley  

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
N Farr a/ac P Ford 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Nimi Chandrasena Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Cefnogaeth 
Lindsay Harvey Cyfarwyddwr Corfforae
[...]
n 
fyd-eang i ddysgwyr a’r gymuned. Hefyd fel rhan o gynllun strategol y Gymraeg mewn 
addysg, adeiladu’r ddarpariaeth Gymraeg ar draws y sir. Dywedodd fod gan Gyngor 
Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr fwy o ysgolion safon aur mewn unrhyw awdurdod 
lleol arall yn rhanbarth Consortiwm Canolbarth y De. 
 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:  Bod Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb y Cabinet yn derbyn ac yn ystyried 

cynnwys yr adroddiad. 
 

15. ADRODDIAD DIWEDDARU AR WEITHREDIAD MESUR Y GYMRAEG (2011) A 
SAFONAU’R GYMRAEG 
 
Cyflwynodd y Rheolwr Ymgynghori, Ymgysylltu a Chydraddoldeb yr adroddiad yn nodi 
mai pwrpas yr adroddiad oedd rhoi diweddariad i’r Aelodau ar weithrediad safonau’r 
Gymraeg a chyflwynir fersiwn o’r adroddiad hwn ym mhob Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb y 
Cabinet i gadw pawb sydd â diddordeb. diweddaru. 
 
Amlygodd gynnydd neu ddiweddariadau o ran cydymffurfio ers yr adroddiad diwethaf a 
gyflwynwyd ym mis Gorffennaf 2022 ac yn dilyn cwyn gan y Comisiynydd ynghylch 
ymgynghoriad Mynydd Cynffig pan ganfuwyd nad oedd CBS Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr wedi 
ystyried yr effeithiau yn llawn. 
 
Soniodd y Swyddog hefyd am ail gŵyn a dderbyniwyd gan y Comisiynydd mewn 
perthynas â gwefan CBSP. 
 
Bu'r Cynghorwyr a'r swyddogion yn trafod y gŵyn, y dyfarniad a'r cynigion mewn 
perthynas â Mynydd Cynffig. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:  Bod Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb y Cabinet yn derbyn ac yn ystyried 

cynnwys yr adroddiad. 
 

16. MATERION BRYS 
 
Dim 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO  CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES  
 

20 MARCH 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 REPORT ON RAISING THE PROFILE OF THE EQUALITIES AGENDA ACROSS 
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL (BCBC) 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet Committee Equalities on plans to raise 

the profile of Equalities and build an action plan that will shape the Strategic Equalities 
Plan (SEP) objectives for 2024-2028. 

 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 

 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objective 

under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 
 

 Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that 
can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The Equality Act 2010 includes a Public Sector Equality Duty which states that the 
council, must consider the need to: 

 
 Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other behaviour that 

is not allowed under the act. 
 Advance equality of opportunity between people with and without protected 

characteristics, for example by removing or minimising disadvantages, meeting 
the needs of people who have a protected characteristic or encouraging 
participation in public life and activities. 

 Encourage good relations between those who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not, for example by tackling prejudice and promoting 
understanding. 

 
4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1  The council is committed to helping ensure that people of all protected characteristics 

can participate fully in our community as equal citizens. The nine protected 
characteristics are: 

 
 age 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 disability 
 gender reassignment 
 marriage and civil partnership 
 pregnancy and maternity 
 race 
 religion and belief 
 sex 
 sexual orientation 

 
4.2 Strategic Equality Plan 
 

BCBC’s Strategic Equality Plan sets out how equality objectives will be met, making 
services accessible and responsive to the diverse needs of those who live, work and 
visit the county borough. 

 
4.3 Equality is diverse and we need to include people and their representative groups in 

our planning and decision making processes to help them unlock their potential. We 
also need to engage appropriately with people to help us meet our duties in the Public 
Sector Equality Duty in order to: 

 

 Set future equality objectives. 

 Review our Strategic Equality Plan.  

 Identify how our work and activities may contribute to meeting the general duty 

 Assess the likely impact on protected groups of our policies and practices being      
proposed or reviewed. 

 
4.4 In order to achieve these objectives, the aim is to explore ways of raising the profile 

of equalities  across the organisation by reviewing the current Strategic Equality Plan 
and exploring the opportunity to establish a corporate working group to review the 
current Strategic Equality Plan and to discuss and create relevant objectives to form 
the new actions for the SEP 2024-2028. 
 

  
5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1  The report has no direct effect upon the policy framework or procedure rules but it 

enables us to effectively implement the Council’s statutory duties in relation to Welsh 
Language Standards. 

 
 
6. Equality Act 2010 implications  
 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. This is an information report, therefore it is not 
necessary to carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the production of this report. 
It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a 
result of this report.  

  
7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 

Page 12



 

 
7.1  The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report. The following is a summary to show how the five ways of working to achieve 
the well-being goals have been used to formulate the recommendations within this 
report:  
 

Long-term – Ensuring that the council is able to deliver bilingual services now and in 
the future. 

 
Prevention – Improving services and upskilling staff will ensure that everyone 
regardless of language choice has equal access to services and thus preventing 
complaints and Welsh Language Commissioner Investigations. 

 
Integration - By providing bilingual services to the public we make everyone feel 
equal and valued. 

 
Collaboration - Partnership working assists the council in meeting its duties under 
the Welsh Language Standards. Working in collaboration with partners is further 
evidenced in the Five-Year Welsh Language Strategy. 

 
Involvement - Publication of the report ensures that the public and stakeholders can 
review the work that has been undertaken.  

 
8. Financial implications 
  
8.1   There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
9.1  That the Cabinet Committee Equalities  notes this report. 
  
 
 

Carys Lord 
Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change 
March 2023 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact officer:  Zoe Edwards 
Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager 

 
Telephone:   (01656) 643664 

 
Email:   zoe.edwards@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal address: Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB 
 
 
Contact officer:  Philip O’Brien 

Page 13

mailto:zoe.edwards@bridgend.gov.uk


 

Group Manager - Transformation and Customer Services 
 

Telephone:   (01656) 643333 
 

Email:   Philip.OBrien@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal address: Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB 
 

 
 

 Background papers:  None  
 

 

Page 14

mailto:Philip.OBrien@bridgend.gov.uk


 

 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES 
 

20 MARCH 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

YOUTH COUNCIL UPDATE REPORT 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet Committee Equalities (CCE) on the 

work done in recent months by the Youth Council and Young People Of Pride (YPOP) 
 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 

 

 Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 
county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study and 
visit, and to ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications 
and ambitions for all people in the county borough.  

 

 Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - taking 
steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the 
council and its services.  Supporting individuals and communities to build 
resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to have active, healthy and 
independent lives. 

 

 Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that 
can help to deliver the council’s well-being objectives. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Bridgend Youth Council consists of a mayor, cabinet members and teams of youth 

councillors. It is set up and run by local young people, and is an entirely separate 
entity from Bridgend County Borough Council.  

 
3.2 The main priorities highlighted by the Youth Mayor and Deputy are as follows: 

 The Sustainability for the future 

 Education of Democracy and UK politics in schools 

 Tackling Youth Violence through prevention programmes 

 Youth mental Health Awareness and support in schools 

 Educational prevention to bring an end to racism and injustice 

 Supporting LGBTQ+ Rights 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 
4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1  The Youth Council now have two sessions a month. One online session, `Chat and 

Chill’, that allows members to log onto zoom/online to chat to a Youth worker and 
take part in some quizzes and games. Another session is a formal face to face Youth 
Council Meeting, which happens on the 3rd Wednesday of each month. The Youth 
Council meet in Evergreen Hall and take part in workshops, training, debates and 
consultations.  
They have worked with Bridgend County Borough Council staff and outside 
organisations such as Barod, the Police and Crime Commissioners Team, Cwm Taf 
Health Board and more.  
 

4.2  Over the last few months, the Youth Council have contributed to the following 
consultations:  
 

 Shaping the new digital Youth Development service in Bridgend, 

 The Bridgend County Borough Council Corporate and Wellbeing Plan  

 Cwm Taf Health Boards Children and Young people’s Charter.  
 

4.3  They have also highlighted national events on social media such as: 

 #wearyellowforyouthmentalhealth Day, 

 International Women’s Day  

 The Youth Mayor and Member of Youth Parliament Aspen took part in the 
annual Remembrance Day events in Bridgend.  

 Members also took part in sessions through our Safeguarding week, 
highlighting information around substance use, domestic violence and mental 
health support. 

 
4.4 The Deputy Youth Mayor, Gwion has been busy delivering his Trans Awareness 

training to the Youth Development Team and Senior Management Team in Bridgend. 
Gwion has been recognised for his service to the community through winning a High 
Sheriff of Mid Glamorgan’s Award. 

 
4.5 The Young People Of Pride (YPOP) LGBTQIA+ Youth Club has also progressed 

significantly in the last year, with now over 20 young people aged between 12-17 
attending.  
Each Monday evening they take part in crafts, games and information sessions. 
YPOP runs in Evergreen Hall each Monday from 4-6pm and is a safe space for young 
LGBTQIA+ people and allies 
[...]
nd bring key reports to prevent problems from 
occurring.  

 
Integration - The Forward Work Programme ensures collaboration with key 
stakeholders to ensure integration for all people within our community and our 
workforce with protected characteristics.  

 
Collaboration - Partnership working assists the Council in meeting its Public Sector 
Equalities Duties.  
 
Involvement - Publication of the report ensures that the public and stakeholders can 
review the work that will be undertaken over the next 12 months.  

 
8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications within this report.   
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 That Cabinet Committee Equalities notes the update and considers any other equality 

matters to report on in the coming year. 
  

Mark Shephard  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
10 March 2023 

 
Contact Officer:    
    

Page 17



 

 
Telephone:    
 
Email:   

 
Postal Address:    
     

      
     
 
Background papers:   None 

Page 18



 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES 
 

20 MARCH 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet Committee Equalities (CCE) approval 

for a proposed Forward Work Programme for 2023–2024.  
 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 

 

 Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 
county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study and 
visit, and to ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications 
and ambitions for all people in the county borough.  

 

 Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - taking 
steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the 
council and its services.  Supporting individuals and communities to build 
resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to have active, healthy and 
independent lives. 

 

 Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that 
can help to deliver the council’s well-being objectives. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The remit of the Cabinet Committee Equalities is wide ranging across the authority. 

An annual Forward Work Programme allows the committee to consider key national 
and local equality issues alongside its regular business items.      

  
4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1  The Forward Work Programme is outlined annually in March, setting out a proposal 

for the committee’s key equality issues to be considered within the next financial year.  
The proposed Forward Work Programme is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

 
4.2 The proposal is based on: 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Equalities related updates 

 All Wales Race Equality Action Plan update report  

 Annual report on Equality in the Workforce 

 Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) annual report, along with a SEP action plan update 

 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) annual review report  

 Community Cohesion Annual Report 

 Update of Equalities work within schools 

 Annual report on the work of Bridgend Community Cohesion and Equality Forum 

 Violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual violence update report 

 Male victims of domestic violence and perpetrator programme update report 
 
Welsh Language related updates 

 Welsh Language Standards annual report 

 Annual update on progress made with meeting the objectives within the Welsh 
Language Standards Five Year Strategy (year 5)  

 
5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 The report has no direct effect upon the policy framework or procedure rules. 
 
6. Equality Act 2010 implications 
 
  
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there will be no significant or 
unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report.  

 
7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1  The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report. The following is a summary to show how the five ways of working to achieve 
the well-being goals have been used to formulate the recommendations within this 
report:  
 

Long-term - The consideration and approval of this report will assist in supporting 
equalities objectives in the short-term and in the long term.  

 
Prevention – The Forward Work Programme aims to identify issues that are relevant 
in our community and workforce and bring key reports to prevent problems from 
occurring.  

 
Integration - The Forward Work Programme ensures collaboration with key 
stakeholders to ensure integration for all people within our community and our 
workforce with protected characteristics.  

 
Collaboration - Partnership working assists the Council in meeting its Public Sector 
Equalities Duties.  
 

Page 20



Involvement - Publication of the report ensures that the public and stakeholders can 
review the work that will be undertaken over the next 12 months.  

 
8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications within this report.   
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 That Cabinet Committee Equalities approves the proposed Forward Work 

Programme 2023-24 and considers any other equality matters to report on in the 
coming year. 

  
Mark Shephard  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
10 March 2023 

 
Contact Officers:   Zoe Edwards 
    Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager 
 
Telephone:   01656 643602 
 
Email:   Zoe.Edwards@bridgend.gov.uk 

 
Postal Address:   Civic Offices 
    Angel Street 

     Bridgend  
     CF31 4WB 
 
 
     Philip O’Brien 

Group Manager – Transformation and Customer Services 
 

Telephone:   01656 643333 
 
Email:   Philip.OBrien@bridgend.gov.uk 
   
Postal address:   Civic Offices, 
  Angel Street 
  Bridgend 
  CF31 4WB 

 
 Background papers:  None 

  

Page 21

mailto:Zoe.Edwards@bridgend.gov.uk
mailto:Philip.OBrien@bridgend.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

Date Agenda items Responsible Officer 

 
 
 

March 2023 

 Forward Work Programme 
(FWP) 2023-2024 

Zoe Edwards, Consultation, 
Engagement and Equalities 
(CEE) Manager 

 
 Report on raising the profile 

of the equalities agenda 
across BCBC 

Councillor Rhys Goode,Cabinet 
Member for Future Generations 
 

July 2023 

 All Wales Race Equality Action 
Plan update report 

Kirsty Williams, Partnership and 
CSP Manager 

 Annual report on Equality in the 
Workforce 2022/23 

Group Manager, HR and 
Organisational Development 

 Equality Impact Assessment 
(EIA) annual review report 

Zoe Edwards, CEE Manager 

 Welsh Language Standards 
annual report 2022/23 

Zoe Edwards, CEE Manager 

November 
2023 

 Community Cohesion Annual 
Report 

Kirsty Williams, Partnership and 
CSP Manager 

 Violence against women, 
domestic abuse, and sexual 
violence  

Kirsty Williams, Partnership and 
CSP Manager 

 Male victims of domestic 
violence and perpetrator 
programme update report 

Kirsty Williams, Partnership and 
CSP Manager 

 Update on Equalities work 
within Schools (academic year 
2022/2023) 

Zoe Edwards, CEE Manager 
and Dave Wright, Group 
Manager, VGS / Mark Lewis, 
Group Manager, FS 

 SEP action plan report (update 
on work undertaken by 
directorates in the last 12 
months) 

Zoe Edwards, CEE Manager 


Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES HELD HYBRID IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB / 
REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 AT 09:30 

 
Present 

 
Councillor   – Chairperson  

 
A R Berrow HJ David M J Evans J Gebbie 
W R Goode D M Hughes M Lewis RL Penhale-

Thomas 
JC Spanswick A Wathan AJ Williams HM Williams 
E D Winstanley    
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
JPD Blundell and N Farr 
 
Officers: 
 
Zoe Edwards Consultation Engagement and Equalities Manager 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Emily Longley Equalities & Welsh Language Officer 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change 
Philip O'Brien Digital Transformation and Customer Services Manager 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Lara Rowlands Community Cohesion Officer 
Lois Sutton Children's Rights and Participation Worker 

 
17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors JP Blundell and N Farr. 

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor J Gebbie declared a personal interest in Agenda item 5, as Chair of the 
School Governing Body at Mynydd Cynffig Primary school. 
 
Councillors R Penhale-Thomas and R Goode declared a general personal interest in the 
agenda as a whole, in that they were both employed through a Welsh Housing Charity 
which campaigns on Equalities issues.  
 

19. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:                That the minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee 

Equalities dated 23 November 2022, be approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
20. REPORT ON RAISING THE PROFILE OF THE EQUALITIES AGENDA ACROSS 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL (BCBC) 
 
The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager presented a report, the purpose 
of which, was to update Cabinet Committee Equalities on plans to raise the profile of 
Equalities and build an action plan that will shape the Strategic Equalities Plan (SEP) 
objectives for 2024-2028. 
 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 

 
By way of background information, she advised that the Equality Act 2010 includes a 
Public Sector Equality Duty which states that the Council, must consider the need to: 
 
• Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other   behaviour that 

is not allowed under the act. 
• Advance equality of opportunity between people with and without protected 

characteristics, for example by removing or minimising disadvantages, meeting 
the needs of people who have a protected characteristic or encouraging 
participation in public life and activities. 

• Encourage good relations between those who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not, for example by tackling prejudice and promoting 
understanding. 

 
The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager reminded Members, that the 
council is committed to helping ensure that people of all protected characteristics can 
participate fully in our community as equal citizens. The nine protected characteristics 
here were: 
 

 age 
 disability 
 gender reassignment 
 marriage and civil partnership 
 pregnancy and maternity 
 race 
 religion and belief 
 sex 
 sexual orientation 

 
She explained that BCBC’s Strategic Equality Plan sets out how equality objectives will 
be met, making services accessible and responsive to the diverse needs of those who 
live, work and visit the county borough. 
 
She further added, that Equality is diverse and the Authority needed to include people 
and their representative groups in its planning and decision making processes to help 
them unlock their potential. The Council also needed to engage appropriately with 
people to help us meet our duties in the Public Sector Equality Duty in order to: 
 
• Set future equality objectives; 
• Review our Strategic Equality Plan;  
• Identify how our work and activities may contribute to meeting the general  duty; 
• Assess the likely impact on protected groups of our policies and practices  being 

proposed or reviewed. 
 

  The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager concluded her report by 
advising, that in order to achieve these objectives, the aim is to explore ways of raising 
the profile of equalities across the organisation by reviewing the current Strategic 
Equality Plan and exploring the opportunity to establish a corporate working group to 
review the current Strategic Equality Plan and to discuss and create relevant objectives 
to form the new actions for the SEP 2024-2028. 
 
The Chairperson considered that the Cabinet Committee could be used more effectively 
to drive its agenda forward and look for members of Groups and Associations to play an 
active part in issues of equality and diversity as part of future agenda business, under 
legislation such as the Future Generations Act. 
 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 

 
The Deputy Leader confirmed that BCBC’s Procurement and Commissioning Strategies 
could also support the above aims and objectives, as well as a Bill passed recently in 
the Senedd, entitled Social Partnership. This could be used to commission provision, as 
BCBC were one of the largest employers in Bridgend. 
 
The Leader gave his support to the introduction of a corporate working group and hoped 
that this would include a role for our key partners, for example, the South Wales Police, 
Health Board, Fire Authority, Probation Service etc. 
 
It was further added that representation from schools and the School Consortia would 
be beneficial, in order to have an input from the youth within the Borough. The YPOP 
group was given as an example 
 
The Chairperson advised that it would also be positive to see joining up of proposals 
within the Health Board’s Wellbeing Plan to that of the Council’s Corporate Plan and 
Strategic Equality Plan. 
 
A Member also felt that it would be beneficial if those with a learning disability receiving 
support, could also play some part in the business of future meeting agendas and this 
was supplemented by another Member, adding that involvement from people with ‘lived 
experience’ with issues and problems they had been through in life that others in society 
may not have experienced. 
 
The Deputy Leader stated that she would like to see on the agenda at the next 
scheduled meeting, a Race Action Plan, as well as future reports relating to groups in 
our society with protected characteristics. 
 
RESOLVED:               That the Cabinet Committee noted the report.  
   

21. YOUTH COUNCIL UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Children’s Rights and Participation Worker submitted a report, the purpose of which, 
was to update Cabinet Committee Equalities on the work done in recent months by the 
Youth Council and Young People Of Pride (YPOP). 
 
In order to give Members some outline information, she explained that the Bridgend 
Youth Council consists of a mayor, cabinet members and teams of youth councillors. 
The body was set up and run by local young people and is an entirely separate entity 
from Bridgend County Borough Council.  
 
The main priorities highlighted by the Youth Mayor and Deputy are as follows: 
 
• The Sustainability for the future; 
• Education of Democracy and UK politics in schools; 
• Tackling Youth Violence through prevention programmes; 
• Youth mental Health Awareness and support in schools; 
• Educational prevention to bring an end to racism and injustice; 
• Supporting LGBTQ+ Rights 
 
The Children’s Rights and Participation Worker confirmed that The Youth Council now 
had two sessions a month. One online session, `Chat and Chill’, that allows members to 
log onto zoom/online to chat to a Youth worker and take part in some quizzes and 
games. Another session is a formal face to face Youth Council Meeting, which happens 
on the 3rd Wednesday of each month. The Youth Council meet in Evergreen Hall and 
take part in workshops, training, debates and consultations. 
  



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 

 
They have worked with Bridgend County Borough Council staff and outside 
organisations such as Barod, the Police and Crime Commissioners Team, Cwm Taf 
Health Board, plus more besides, she added. 
 
During the last few months, the Youth Council given a contribution to the consultations 
outlined in paragraph 4.2 of the report. 
 
They have also highlighted national events on social media such as: 
 
• #wearyellowforyouthmentalhealth Day; 
• International Women’s Day;  
• The Youth Mayor and Member of Youth Parliament Aspen took part  in the 

annual Remembrance Day events in Bridgend;  
• Members also took part in sessions through our Safeguarding week, highlighting 

information around substance use, domestic violence and mental health support. 
 
The Deputy Youth Mayor, Gwion has been busy delivering his Trans Awareness training 
to the Youth Development Team and Senior Management Team in Bridgend. Gwion has 
been recognised for his service to the community through winning a High Sheriff of Mid 
Glamorgan’s Award. 
 
The Children’s Rights and Participation Worker then outlined some of the work and 
progress of the Young People Of Pride (YPOP) LGBTQIA+ Youth Club. More details 
regarding this were detailed in paragraph 4.5 of the report. 
 
The Chairperson asked if there was membership on the Youth Council from all areas of 
the County Borough. 
 
The Children’s Rights and Participation Worker responded by saying that there were 10 
members in the Youth Council at present, though there was a recruitment drive currently 
ongoing to increase this, including through schools. Representative groups from 
Heronsbridge and Welsh Language groups were being explored also to become 
involved with the Youth Council agenda. She added that work was also in progress with 
School Councils, in order to build a network of them feeding into higher Corporate Plans. 
 
The Cabinet Member – Communities felt that the Youth Council and other groups could 
be involved in working with him on projects such as the Waste Contract, the Net Zero 
carbon agenda and the Green agenda, etc. 
 
A Member felt that promotion of the Youth Council and how to become involved in it, 
should be made more aware in the valley areas of the County Borough, as there was no 
representation from the Ogmore Valley on there. 
 
The Children’s Rights and Participation Worker took this on board and added that further 
promotion of Youth Voice events could be explored, particularly as now there was extra 
support from two new Digital Youth workers that had recently been recruited. 
 
The Leader and Deputy Leader in turn, also felt that the Youth Council could have some 
future involvement in the Cabinet Forward Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED:             That Cabinet Committee Equalities noted the update report.  
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 

 
22. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 

 
The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager gave a report, seeking Cabinet 
Committee Equalities (CCE) approval for a proposed Forward Work Programme for 
2023–2024. 
 
The Forward Work Programme was outlined annually in March, setting out a proposal 
for the Committee’s key equality issues to be considered within the next financial year.  
The proposed Forward Work Programme was attached at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
The Chairperson felt that Trans Lives in the County Borough should be considered as a 
future agenda item. He also felt that more work was required in respect of looking to 
establish Working Groups for certain individuals within the County Borough. 
 
Officers stated that this would be considered as part of the wider Programme. 
 
RESOLVED:              That Cabinet Committee Equalities approved the proposed 

Forward Work Programme 2023-24. 
 

23. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 11:30 
 


